

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 20-0698

EMC INSURANCE GROUP INC.
Plaintiff-Appellee,
vs.

GREGORY M. SHEPARD
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Steve Eckley
ECKLEY LAW PLLC
666 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 218-1717
Fax: (515) 218-1555
steve@SteveEckleyLaw.com

Thomas K. Cauley, Jr.*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
Phone: (312) 853-7000
Fax: (312) 853-7036
tcauley@sidley.com
*Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Gregory M. Shepard*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Morgan Stanley Was the “Record Shareholder” of Shepard’s
 EMCI Shares..... 13

 A. Morgan Stanley’s Status As The Record Shareholder Of
 Shepard’s EMCI Shares Is Consistent With The Federal
 Share Immobilization System. 16

 B. Shepard’s Argument Is Consistent With Federal Law – Which
 Undisputedly Recognizes Morgan Stanley as the Record
 Shareholder. 19

 C. Shepard’s Argument is Consistent with the Purpose of the
 Record Shareholder Consent Requirement..... 20

 D. The Authority EMCI Cites Does Not Support EMCI’s
 Argument..... 21

 II. By Canceling Shepard’s Shares, EMCI Waived Any Objection
 that Shepard Was Required to Obtain Cede’s Consent..... 27

 III. EMCI is Estopped From Objecting that Shepard Failed to
 Obtain Cede’s Consent. 29

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 35

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ABC Disposal Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 681 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 2004)	29
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , No. CV 9322-VCL, 2015 WL 4313206 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2015)	19, 24, 25
<i>Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010)	19, 24
<i>DeJulius v. New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	23
<i>Dirienzo v. Steel Partners Holdings L.P.</i> , Civil Action No. 4506-CC, 2009 WL 4652944 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009)	32
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 8703-VCL, 2017 WL 624843 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2017)	25
<i>Graeser v. Phoenix Fin. Co. of Des Moines</i> , 254 N.W. 859 (Iowa 1934)	23
<i>Kurz v. Holbrook</i> , 989 A.2d 140, 161 (Del. Ch. 2010)	19
<i>Lawson Mardon Wheaton, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 734 A.2d 738 (N.J. 1999)	12
<i>Nelson v. R-B Rubber Prods., Inc.</i> , No Civ. 03-656-HA, 2005 WL 1334538 (D. Or. June 3, 2005)	25
<i>Scheetz v. IMT Ins. Co. (Mut.)</i> , 324 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1982)	27

Smith v. Kisorin USA, Inc.,
254 P.3d 636 (Nev. 2011)..... 25

Statutes

Iowa Code § 490.1301(8) *passim*

Iowa Code § 490.1323(1) 18

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-13(a) n.1 (2007)..... 14

17 C.F.R. § 240.14c-1(i)..... 20

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th Ed. 2019) 21, 22

JAMES C. SEIFFERT, 17 KY. PRAC. CORP. LAW W FORMS
§ 3:124 (2019)..... 26
